Cost of sales and change in inventories of finished products (83.0) (17.4) 0.8 (99.6) (87.0) (32.7) 1.4 (118.3)

Personnel expenses (21.9) (5.1) - (27.1) (22.5) (4.2) - (26.7)

Other operating expenses (30.2) (17.2) 0.3 (47.1) (48.4) (19.0) 0.3 (67.1)

EBITDA 30.7 14.2 - 44.9 25.6 27.4 - 53.1

Depreciation and amortisation (15.1) (8.2) 0.4 (22.9) (13.2) (8.8) 0.4 (21.7)

Depletion of forestry reserves (2.8) - - (2.8) (2.3) - - (2.3)

Impairment of and gains/(losses) on fixed-asset disposals (0.3) (0.0) - (0.4) (0.2) (0.0) - (0.2)

Other non-ordinary operating gains/(losses) - - - - - - - -

EBIT 12.4 6.0 0.4 18.8 9.9 18.6 0.4 28.9

Net finance cost (5.4) (2.9) - (8.3) (2.3) (3.1) - (5.4)

Other finance income/(costs) 0.6 (0.0) - 0.5 (0.4) 0.0 - (0.4)

Profit before tax 7.6 3.1 0.4 11.1 7.2 15.5 0.4 23.1

Income tax (0.6) (1.0) - (1.6) (2.0) (0.6) - (2.6)

Net Income 7.0 2.1 0.4 9.5 5.2 14.9 0.4 20.5

Non-controlling interests - (1.6) - (1.6) 0.0 (1.2) (6.7) (7.9)

Atributable Net Income 7.0 0.5 0.4 7.9 5.2 13.7 (6.3) 12.6

Earnings per Share (EPS) 0.03 0.00 - 0.03 0.02 0.06 (0.03) 0.05

Pro forma 1Q23*1Q24

Figures in € m Pulp Renewables Adjustments Consolidated Pulp Renewables Adjustments Consolidated

Intangible assets 17.9 33.3 (12.0) 39.2 17.7 33.7 (12.1) 39.3

Property, plant and equipment 610.2 375.0 (7.2) 978.0 617.5 379.0 (7.5) 989.0

Biological assets 66.0 0.2 - 66.2 66.9 0.2 - 67.1

Non-current investments in Group companies 114.0 0.0 (114.0) 0.1 114.0 0.0 (114.0) 0.0

Non-current borrowings to Group companies 22.5 - (22.5) - 22.3 - (22.3) -

Deferred tax assets 37.9 26.4 3.0 67.4 38.0 27.0 3.0 68.0

Non-current financial assets 33.4 52.5 - 86.0 27.7 24.9 - 52.6

Cash reserve for debt service  - 10.0 - 10.0 - 10.0 - 10.0

Total non-current assets 902.0 497.5 (152.7) 1,246.8 904.0 474.8 (152.8) 1,226.0

Inventories 62.1 15.1 - 77.2 54.8 17.3 - 72.1

Trade and other accounts receivable 55.2 10.2 (1.6) 63.9 39.5 7.5 (2.0) 45.1

Income tax 4.8 9.9 - 14.7 4.8 10.1 - 15.0

Other current assets 4.5 3.0 - 7.5 3.8 0.2 - 4.0

Hedging derivatives 0.5 0.6 - 1.2 1.1 1.7 - 2.8

Current financial investments in Group companies 0.3 0.1 (0.4) 0.0 0.2 0.1 (0.3) 0.0

Current financial investments 3.6 0.0 - 3.6 2.5 0.0 - 2.5

Cash and cash equivalents 227.8 11.1 - 238.9 311.2 21.8 - 333.0

Total current assets 358.9 50.0 (1.9) 407.0 418.0 58.7 (2.3) 474.5

TOTAL ASSETS 1,260.9 547.6 (154.6) 1,653.8 1,322.0 533.5 (155.1) 1,700.5

Equity 561.0 229.6 (130.2) 660.4 552.5 227.7 (130.5) 649.6

Non-current borrowings 340.0 91.2 - 431.2 349.6 90.6 - 440.2

Non-current loans with Group companies and associates - 36.6 (22.5) 14.0 - 27.1 (22.3) 4.9

Non-current derivatives 2.0 - - 2.0 3.4 - - 3.4

Deferred tax liabilities - - - - - - - -

Non-current provisions 27.9 0.1 - 28.0 28.1 0.1 - 28.3

Other non-current liabilities 33.6 67.8 - 101.4 35.9 69.6 - 105.5

Total non-current liabilities 403.5 195.7 (22.5) 576.7 417.0 187.5 (22.3) 582.3

Current borrowings 105.3 39.2 - 144.5 150.3 34.7 - 185.0

Current derivatives 0.0 - - 0.0 0.6 - - 0.6

Trade and other account payable 152.0 78.0 (1.6) 228.4 162.8 79.7 (2.0) 240.6

Short-term debts with group companies 0.1 0.6 (0.4) 0.3 0.1 0.5 (0.3) 0.2

Income tax 0.7 0.4 (0.1) 1.1 0.0 0.0 - 0.0

Current provisions 38.2 4.1 - 42.3 38.8 3.4 - 42.2

Total current liabilities 296.3 122.3 (2.0) 416.7 352.5 118.3 (2.3) 468.6

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,260.9 547.6 (154.7) 1,653.8 1,322.0 533.5 (155.1) 1,700.5

Dec-23Mar-24

http://www.ence.es/

1Q24 Earnings Report

 Pg. 18

4.3. Statement of cash flows

*Pro forma 1Q23: The financial statements for 1Q23 include the impact for accounting purposes of the update of the remuneration parameters
applicable to the Group's renewable energy plants approved in June 2023, with retroactive effect to 1 January 2023.

Figures in € m Pulp Renewables Adjustments Consolidated Pulp Renewables Adjustments Consolidated

Consolidated profit/(loss) for the period before tax 7.6 3.1 0.4 11.1 7.2 15.5 0.4 23.1

   Depreciation and amortisation 17.9 8.2 (0.4) 25.7 15.5 8.8 (0.4) 24.0